

SC96195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SHERRY SPENCE
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Stoddard County, Missouri
The Honorable Stephen R. Mitchell

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SHERRY SPENCE

J. Michael Ponder #38066
Kathleen A. Wolz #35495
COOK, BARKETT, PONDER & WOLZ, LC
1610 N. Kingshighway Suite 201
Cape Girardeau, MO 63702-1180
Phone: 573-335-6651
E-mail: mponder@cbpw-law.com
kwolz@cbpw-law.com

Michael W. Manners #25394
LANGDON & EMISON
911 Main Street
Lexington, MO 64067
Phone: 660-259-9910
E-mail: mike@lelaw.com

Jeff Bauer #48902
STRONG-GARNER-BAUER, P.C.
415 E. Chestnut Expressway
Springfield, MO 65802
Phone 417-887-4300
E-Mail: jbauer@stronglaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT SHERRY SPENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Supplemental Statement of Facts 1

Argument13

I. The Trial Court did not err by overruling Defendant’s Motion for New Trial on the ground of juror nondisclosure.

A. Defendant waived its right to complain about nondisclosure of the accident involving Cornell’s son and her litigation because it failed to conduct a reasonable investigation. (Responding to Appellant’s Points IB and III).....15

B. There was no duty to disclose the truck accident involving Juror Cornell’s son during voir dire because the questions posed by BNSF’s counsel were not sufficiently clear (Responding to Appellant’s Point IA).....39

C. BNSF may not rely on the failure of Juror Cornell to disclose litigation history on her juror questionnaire (Responding to Appellant’s Point III).....51

D. The Trial Court did not err in finding that there was no intentional nondisclosure on the part of Juror Cornell. (Responding to Appellant’s Points I and III).....55

II. The Trial Court did not err in excluding the testimony of BNSF’s claims representative, Justin Murphy relating to alleged post-verdict statements of Juror Cornell (Responding to Appellant’s Point II)..... 64

III. The Trial Court did not err in permitting submission of a verdict form in conformity with the Comment B to MAI 37.05 and the corresponding two verdict directions contemplated by the Comment. (Responding to Appellant’s Point IV)..... 73

IV. The Trial Court did not err in submitting Not-in-MAI Instruction No. 8 to the jury (Responding to Appellant’s Point V).....79

V. The Trial Court did not err in allowing evidence about BNSF’s modification of its engineering instructions or in denying BNSF’s objection and request for mistrial based on such evidence; nor did the court abuse its discretion in refusing BNSF’s untimely request to name an engineering expert (Responding to Appellant’s Point VI).....88

Conclusion.....100

Certificate of Service and Compliance.....101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.,
 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2001).....*Passim*

Bell v. Sabates, 90 S.W.3d 116 (Mo.App. 2002).....56

Brines ex rel Harlan v. Cibis, 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1994).....*Passim*

Brizendine v. Conrad, 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. 2002).....22

Buck v. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 185 S.W. 208 (Mo. 1916)90

Byers v. Cheng, 238 S.W.3d 717 (Mo.App. 2007).....58

Bynote v. National Super Markets, Inc., 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. 1995).....71, 72

Cervillo v. Manhattan Oil Co.,49 S.W.2d 183 (Mo.App. 1932).....84

Coats v. Hickman, 11 S.W.3d 798 (Mo.App. 1999).....92

Cornell v. Texaco, Inc., 712 S.W.2d 680 (Mo. 1986).....80

Country Mutual Ins. Co. v. Matney, 25 S.W.3d 651 (Mo.App. 2000).....24

Dorris v. State, 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. 2012).....26, 29

Ellis v. Union Electric Co., 729 S.W.2d 71 (Mo.App. 1987).....97

First National Bank of Fort Smith v. K.C. Southern Railway Co.,
 865 S.W.2d 719 (Mo.App.1993)94

First Place, Inc. v. Douglas Toyota III, Inc.,
 801 S.W.2d 721 (Mo.App. 1990)67

Gabriel v. St. Joseph License, LLC, 425 S.W.3d 133 (Mo.App. 2013).....33

Garland v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.,

458 S.W.2d 889 (Mo.App. 1970).....26

Hammer v. Waterhouse, 895 S.W.2d 95 (Mo.App. 1995).....92

Harbison v. Chicago R.I. & P. Ry. Co., 37 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1931).....26

Hawkins v. Compo, 781 S.W.2d 128 (Mo.App. 1989).....90

Holtcamp v. State, 259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2008).....25, 33

Host v. BNSF Railway Co., 460 S.W.3d 87 (Mo.App. 2015).....75

Hunt v. National Super Markets, Inc.,
809 S.W.2d 157 (Mo.App. 1991).....71

Hunter v. Moore, 486 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. 2016).....19

IMR Corp. v. Hemphill, 926 S.W.2d 542 (Mo.App.1996).....65

In re Berg, 342 S.W.3d 374 (Mo.App. 2011).....85

In re Hess, 406 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. 2013).....25

In re Interest of J.L.H., 488 S.W.3d 689 (Mo.App. 2016).....25, 27

Jhala v. Patel, 154 S.W.3d 12 (Mo.App. 2004).....23

J.T. ex rel Taylor v. Anbari, 442 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. App. 2014)41

Johnson v. McCullough, 306 S.W.3d 551 (Mo. 2010).....*Passim*

Jones v. Wahlic, 667 S.W.2d 729 (Mo.App. 1984).....70

Kelly v. St. Luke’s Hospital of Kansas City,
826 S.W.2d 391(Mo.App. 1992).....72

Keltner v. K–Mart Corp., 42 S.W.3d 716 (Mo.App. 2001).....40, 41

Khoury v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., 368 S.W.3d 189 (Mo.App. 2012)27, 28, 39

Lau v. Pugh, 299 S.W.3d 740 (Mo.App. 2009)85

Lozano v. BNSF Ry. Co., 421 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2014).....65

McBurney v. Cameron, 248 S.W.3d 36 (Mo.App. 2008)*Passim*

McDaniel v. Lovelace, 439 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. 1969)..... 69

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC, 447 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2014).....14

McHaffie v. Bunch, 891 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1995).....77, 78

Maloy v. Cabinet & Bath Supply, Inc., 187 S.W.3d 922 (Mo.App. 2006).72

Martin v. Durham, 933 S.W.2d 921 (Mo.App. 1996).....94

Mathes v. Sher Express, LLC, 200 S.W.3d 97 (Mo.App. 2006)75, 76

Matlock v. St. John’s Clinic, Inc.,

368 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. App. 2012).....34, 40, 58

Midwest Materials Co., v. Village Development Co.,

806 S.W.2d 477 (Mo.App. 1991)57, 63

Moss v. Mindlins, Inc., 301 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. 1956).....31

Newton v. Ford Motor Co., 282 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. 2009).....92

Nolte v. Childress, 387 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. 1965).....86

Payne v. Cornhusker Motor Lines, Inc., 177 S.W.3d 820 (Mo.App. 2005).....41

Peters v. Wady Industries, 489 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. 2016).....25, 27

Prewitt v. Cofer, 979 S.W.2d 521 (Mo.App. 1998).....51, 52, 57

Ray County Savings Bank v. Hutton, 123 S.W. 47 (Mo. 1909).....26

Rinehart v. Shelter General Ins. Co. 261 S.W.3d 583 (Mo.App. 2008).....86

Rogers v. Bond, 880 S.W. 2d 607 (Mo.App. 1994).....55

Rogers v. Steuermann, 552 S.W.2d 293 (Mo.App. 1977).56

Rombach v. Rombach, 867 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. 1993).....93

Sapp v. Morrison Bros. Co., 295 S.W.3d 470 (Mo.App. 2009).....41

Seck v. Department of Transportation, 434 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. 2014).....14

Seitz v. Lemay Bank & Trust Co., 959 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1998).....81

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 410 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. 2013).....13

Spicer v. Farrell, 650 S.W.2d 695 (Mo.App. 1983).....24

State v. Brigham, 709 S.W.2d 917 (Mo.App. 1986).....91

State v. Dixon, 717 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. 1986).....48

State v. Fox, 79 Mo.109 (1883).....70

State v. Garvey, 328 S.W.3d 408 (Mo.App. 2010).....31

State v. Hadley, 815 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. 1991).....18

State v. Kirkpatrick, 428 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1968).....35

State v. Morehouse, 811 S.W.2d 783 (Mo.App. 1991).....52

State v. Miles Laboratories, 282 S.W.2d 564 (Mo. 1955).....28

State ex rel R-1 School District of Putnam County v. Ewing,
 404 S.W.2d 433 (Mo.App. 1996).....26

State ex rel. Robinson v. Franklin, 48 S.W.3d 64 (Mo.App. 2001).....95

State ex rel Union Electric Co. v. Barnes, 893 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. 1995).....53

State v. Walton, 796 S.W.2d 374 (Mo. 1990).....53

Steward v. Baywood Villages Condominium Ass’n.,
 134 S.W.3d 679 (Mo.App. 2004).....99

Stotts v. Meyer, 822 S.W.2d 887 (Mo.App. 1991).....56

Taylor v. Associated Elec. Coop., Inc., 818 S.W.2d 669 (Mo.App. 1991).....80

Tennis v. General Motors Corp., 625 S.W.2d 218 (Mo.App. 1981).90

Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels and Resorts Worldwide, Inc.
 437 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. 2014).....26

Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp., 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1994).....92

Turner v. School District of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. 2010).....25

Vogl v. State, 437 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2014).....27

Williams by Wilford v. Barnes Hosp., 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. 1987).55

Wingate by Carlisle v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctr.,
 853 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. 1993).....53, 53

Wipfler v. Basler, 250 S.W.2d 982 (Mo. 1952).....1

Woodworth v. Kansas City Public Service Co., 274 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1955)35

Missouri Statutes and Rules

Rule 41.0333

Rule 69.025*Passim*

Rule 70.02(b)74, 81

 Rule 84.04(c)..... 1

Rule 84.04(d)22

R.S.Mo. § 494.415 (2016).....51, 52, 53, 54, 55

R.S.Mo. § 494.425 (2016).....51

Other Authorities

2A C.J.S. *Affidavits* Section 66 (April 2017 Update).....23

| | |
|---|---------------|
| MAI (7 th Edition) 37.05(1), Comment B..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| MAI (7 th Edition) 34.06 | 84 |
| MAI (7 th Edition) 37.07..... | 76 |
| Toups, <i>How Many times Will You Crash Your Car</i> , FORBES (July 27, 2011)..... | 47 |
| WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED at 144 (1993)..... | 29 |
